

# CITY COMMISSION ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION

TITLE: Resolution 24-29 - (Administration)

**DATE:** August 27, 2024

**DESCRIPTION:** A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY COOPER CITY, FLORIDA,

DELEGATING TO THE CITY MANAGER, OR THE CITY MANAGER'S DESIGNEE, THE AUTHORITY TO INCREASE OR REDUCE THE NUMBER OF STREET LIGHTS APPROVED FOR LIGHTING, OPERATION OR MAINTENANCE PURSUANT TO THE CITY'S AGREEMENTS WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT, AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

## CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION:

The City Manager recommends the approval of Resolution 24-29 delegating to the City Manager, or the City Manager's designee, the authority to increase or reduce the number of streetlights approved for lighting, operation, or maintenance pursuant to the City's agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation, Broward County, Florida Power & Light, and other Governmental Agencies.

#### **BACKGROUND OF ITEM:**

On or about March 19, 2004, the City of Cooper City and the Florida Department of Transportation entered into an agreement for highway lighting, maintenance, and compensation along the state highway system within the City.

### **ANALYSIS:**

Passing and adopting Resolution 24-29 delegates to the City Manager, or the City Manager's designee, the authority to administratively increase or reduce the number or location of street lights operated or maintained on roadways in the City pursuant to agreements between the City and the Florida Department of Transportation, Broward County, Florida Power & Light, and other Governmental Agencies.

#### **ATTACHMENTS:**

- 1. Resolution 24-29
- 2. 2004 State Highway Lighting, Maintenance, & Compensation Agreement
- 3. Lighting Plans